
GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM FORM 

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 


DATE OF MEETING: August 24, 2010 

TITLE: 	 Annual Notice Pursuant to Business Loan Agreement Between 
Pima County and Bank of America Relating to a Line of Credit for 
the Benefit of the District. 

BACKGROUND: As the Board is aware, the District's funds are held by the Pima 
County Treasurer, as they are collected from tax revenues. Occasionally, the timing of 
revenue colleciion follows expenditure requirements, necessitating use of short term 
borrowing to ensure adequate cash flow for the district. Pima County then borrows funds, 
on behalf of the District, pursuant to a line of credit between Bank of America and the 
County. This is a common practice; the County does so for other Pima County school 
districts as well. The use of a line of credit is very rare, and the District has in fact not utilized 
the existing line of credit Nonetheless. the line should be in place. 

On A~gust 26, 2008 the Governing Board approved the Original Loan Agreement providing 
a $6,000,000 line of credit and a prime interest rate. Following that initial approval, the 
County changed the terms of th~ agreement to extend until 2010. A revised form of 
agreement was subsequently approved by the Board on November 18, 2008. 

The Bank has mandated and prepared the attached amendment to the existing line of credit 
agreement to extend the term of the Agreement until June 30, 2013. This form requires 
approval through Board resolution; thus, a formal Resolution is also included with this item. 

Legal counsel has reviewed the attached agreement It is in standard and appropriate form. 
Counsel must issue a legal opinion to Bank of America as to the validity of the Agreement 
and other issues. A form of opinion which counsel will generally follow is also attached for 
the Board's information. 

RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends the Governing Board approve 
the attached form of agreement. 

r'i~_ r".. '.;y~~:IC--- Todd A. Jaeger
~~, 	 Associate to the Supt. 8/16/2010 

INITIATOR:____-+_--I-_______________-­
Signature NamefTltle Date 

ASSOCIATE SUPERINTENDENT 
SIGNATURE: 

8/16/2010 3:01:21 PM 




2010 AMENDMENT TO 
BUSINESS LOAN AGREEMENT 

THIS 2010 AMENDMENT TO BUSINESS LOAN AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), 
effective as of July 1, 2010, is entered into by and among BANK. OF AMERICA, N.A. (the 
"Bank"), the BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA (the "County") and 
the AMPHImEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 OF PIMA COUNTY, 
ARIZONA, a political subdivision ofthe State ofArizona (the "District'~). 

RECITALS 

A. The County, the District and the Bank are parties to a Business Loan Agreement, 
dated as of July 1, 2008 (the "Original Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which the Bank has 
extended certain credit facilities to the District. 

B. The County has requested that the Bank extend the tenn of the Original Loan 
Agreement. 

C. The Bank is willing to extend the Original Loan Agreement, subject to the terms 
and conditions of this Amendment. 

D. All capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not defined shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Original Loan Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows: 

1. Availability Period. The revolving line of credit is available between the effective 
date of this i\.mendment and the "Expiration Date," being June 30, 2013, subject to earlier 
termination as provided in the Original Loan Agreement. 

2. Amendment to Section 1.3(a)(i) of Original Loan Agre~ment. Section 1.3(a)(i) is 
amended to read as follows: 

(i) TAXABLE OBLIGATIONS: For those obligations outstanding hereunder with 
respect to which interest thereon is subject to federal income tax, the interest rate thereon 
is the Taxable Rate. As used herein, "Taxable Rate" shall be 105% of the Prime Rate in 
effect from time to time, provided however, this interest rate will not exceed the 
maximum rate ofinterest allowed by applicable law. 

3. Amendment to Section 5.2(a) of the Original Loan Agreement. Section 5.2(a) of . 
the Original Loan Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

(a) The District shall furnish to the Bank, as soon as available and in any event with 
two hundred seventy (270) days after the end of each fiscal year of the District, copies of 
its Annual Financial Statement. "Annual Financial Statements" shall mean District­
prepared financial statements audited by an independent certified public accountant. 

PHOENIXI527785.1 



4. Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties of the District 
contained in the Original Loan Agreement are true and correct, as ifmade as of the date hereof. 

5. Effective Date. This Amendment will become effective as of July 1; 2010 (the 
"Effective Date"), provided that the Bank has received from the District each of the following 
items: 

(i) 	 Amendment. A duly executed original ofthis Amendment. 

(ii) 	 Authorization by District. Evidence that the execution, delivery, and 
performance by the District of this Amendment have been duly authorized 
by the District, in the form and substance ofExhibit B attached hereto. 

(iii) 	 LegaJ Opinion. A written opinion of the District's legal counsel, covering 
such matters as the Bank may require, in the form and substance of 
Exhibit C attached hereto. 

(iv) 	 Other Required Documentation. A copy of the adopted budget for the 
District for its fiscal year 2010-2011, and such other information and 
documents as the Bank may reasonably request. 

6. 	 MiscSll1aneous. 

(a) Except as herein expressly amended, all terms, covenants, and provisions 
of the Original Loan Agreement are and shall remain in full force and effect and all references 
therein to such OriginaJ Loan Agreement shaH henceforth refer to the Original Loan Agreement 
as amended by this Amendment. This Amendment shall be deemed incorporated into, and a part 
of, the Loan Agreement. 

(b) This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the 
parties hereto and thereto and their respective successors and assigns. No third party 
beneficiaries are intended in connection with this Amendment. 

(c) This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of 
which shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and 
the same instrument. 

(d) This Amendment, together with the Original Loan Agreement, contains 
the entire and exclusive agreement of the parties hereto with reference to the matters discussed 
herein and therein. This Amendment supersedes all prior drafts and communications with 
respect thereto. This Amendment may not be amended except in writing. 

(e) Ifany term or provision ofthis Amendment shall be deemed prohibited by 
or invalid under any applicable law, such provision shall be invalidated without affecting the 
remaining provisions of this Amendment or the Original Loan Agreement, respectively. 

PHOEN1XJ5277S5.1 	 2 



IN WITNESS· WHEREOF, the parties 
Amendment as ofthe dates shown beloW. 

Attest: 

Clerk, Board ofSupervisors 

AMWHITHEATERUNDnEDSCHOOL 
DISTRICT NO. 10 OF PIMA COUNTY, 
ARIZONA, a political subdivision ofthe 
State ofArizona 

By:____________ 
Nrune:,_________________________ 

Dme:,__________________________ 

hereto have executed and delivered this 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
PIMA COUNTY, ARlZONA 

Chainnan, Board of Supervisors 

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 

By:.______________ 
Name:_____________ 
Title:__.-______________ 
Dme:_______________________ 

. [Signature page to 2010 Amendment to Business Loan Agreement] 

PHoENlXlS2n8SJ 



EXHIBIT A 

FORM8038~G 

INFORMATION RETURN FOR TAXREXEMPT GOVERNMENTAL OBLIGATIONS 


PHOENIXlS27785. I A~l 

."1 



Form 8038·G Information Return for Tax-Exempt Governmental Obligations 
~ Under Internal Revenue Code section 149(e) OMB No. 1545·0720 

(Rev. November 2000) 
Department of the Treasury 

I Service 

~ See separate Instructions. 
Caution: If the issue price is under $100,000, use Form B03B·GC. 

Issuer's name 
Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 of Pima County, Arizona 

2 Issuer's employer identification number 
86! 6000547 

3 P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) 
urer, 115 N. Church Avenue 

5 City, town, or post office. state, and ZIP code 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 

7 Name of issue 
. Business Loan Agreement (2010) 

Room/suite 4 Report number 
3 LOC 1 

6 Date of issue 

8 CUSfP number 
NA 

9 Name and title of qfficer or legal representative whom the IRS may call for more information 
Beth Ford, Pima County Treasurer 

Telephone number of officer or legal representative 
( 520 ) 740-8775 

11 0 Education 
. 12 0 Health and hospital 

13 0 Transportatlon • . 
14 0 Public safety. • . 
15 0 Environment Oncluding sewage bonds) . 
16 0 Housing . . . • . • . . . • . 
17 0 Utilities • . • . • • . • • • • . . . • 

I;z! Other. Describe.... Various governmental purposes 

ObllQatlorlS are TANs or RANs, check box.... 0 if obligations are BANs, check box 
are In of a 

21 

22 Proceeds used for accrued interest . . . . . . . . . . . . 
23 Issue price of entire issue (enter amount from line 21. column (b)). . 
24 Proceeds used for bond issuance costs (including underwriters' discount) 
25 Proceeds used for credit enhancement. . . . . . . . . . 
26 Proceeds allocated to reasonably required reserve or replacement fund 
27 Proceeds used to currently refund prior issues 

Proceeds used to advance refund prior issues 
Total (add lines 24 through 28). • . 

of the issue 

31 Enter the remaining weighted average maturity of the bonds to be currently refunded 
Enter the remaining weighted average maturity of the boods to be advance refunded 
Enter the last date on which the refunded bonds will be called. • . . . . • . 
Enter th the refunded bonds were issued .... 

35 Enter the amount of the state volume cap allocated to the issue under section 141(b)(5) 

..... 

........ 
36a Enter the amount of gross proceeds invested or to be invested in a guaranteed investment contract (see instructions) 

b Enter the final maturity date of the guaranteed investment contract .... _________ 
37 Pooled financings: a Proceeds of this issue that are to be used to make loans to other governmental units 

o 

years 
years 

b If this issue is a loan made from the proceeds of another tax-exempt issue, check box.... 0 and enter the name of the 
Issuer" and the date of the issue .... 

38 If the issuer has designated the issue under section 265(b)(3)(B)(i)(llI) (small issuer exception). check box 
39 If the issuer has elected to pay a penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate, check box . . . . . . . . . 
40 If the issuer has identified a hed e, check box . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . 

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return and accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. they are true. correct and complete. 

Sign 
Here 

~ Signature of Issuer's authorized representative Date ~ Type or print name and tkle 

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 2 of the Instructions. Cat. No. 637735 Form 8038-G (Rev. 11-20001 

@ 

......... r 




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties 
Amendment as ofthe dates shown below. 

Attest: 

Clerk, Board Supervisors 

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL 
DISTRICT NO. 10 OF PIMA COUNTY, 
ARIZONA, a political subdivision ofthe 
State ofArizona 

hereto have executed and delivered this 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

By:_____________ 

Chairman, Board ofSupervisors 

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 

By:_____________ 
Name:__~._________ 
Title:_____________ 
Date:,_____________ 

[Signature page to 2010 Amendment to Business Loan Agreement] 

PHOENIXl521185.1 

T 



EXHffiITB 

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD 

OF AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED S'CHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 


OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA, 

AUTHOR'ZING THE EXECUT'ON AND DELlVERY OF A 


2010 AMENDMENT TO A REVOLVING LINE OF CREDIT AGREEMENT 

AMONG AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 OF PIMA COUNTY, 


ARIZONA, THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY 

AND BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 


PURSUANT TO ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES SECTION 11-604.01 AND 

AUTHORIZING RELATED DOCUMENTS AND ACTIONS. 


WHEREAS, Bank of America N.A. (the "Bank") is the "Servicing Bank" for Pima 
County, Arizona (the "County"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11-604.01, Arizona Revised Statutes (the "Act"), 
the Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 of Pima County, Arizona (the "Political 
Subdivision") and the Board of Supervisors of the County have entered into Business 
Loan Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2008 (the "Business Loan Agreement") with the 
Bank for the purpose of obtaining a separate and distinct revolving line of credit for the 
Political Subdivision to pay the lawful claims and obligations of the Political Subdivision 
for the cllrrent fiscal year until sufficient monies for payment from property taxes and 
other nonwrestricted revenues are received by the Pima County Treasurer (the 
"Treasurer"); 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to enter into a 2010 Amendment to Business Loan 
Agreement to extend and amend the Business Loan Agreement: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Amphitheater Unified School 
District Governing Board as follows: 

Section 1. Any proper officer of the Political Subdivision or any member of this 
Governing Board is hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver on behalf of 
the Political Subdivision the 2010 Amendment to Business Loan Agreement with the 
Bank to extend and amend the Loan Agreement. 

Section 2. From and after the adoption of this Resolution, the officers, agents 
and employees of the Political Subdivision are hereby authorized, empowered and 
directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents, certificates or 
other instruments as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of 
the Business Loan Agreement, as amended, including, without limitation I any 

B-1 


http:11-604.01
http:11-604.01


I • 

covenants, representations, findings, determinations, designations or actions deemed 
necessary for interest paid by the Political Subdivision under the Agreements to be 
exempt from federal or state income taxes. All actions of the officers, staff and agents 
of the Political Subdivision which are in conformity with the purposes and intent of this 
resolution and in furtherance of the Act and the Business Loan Agreement, whether 
heretofore or hereafter taken, shall be and are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved. 

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 
adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Board this 24th day of August, 2010. 

Jeff Grant 
President 
Amphitheater Governing Board 

B-2 




CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Vice 
President of the Governing Board of the Amphitheater Unified School District No. 10 of 
Pima County, Arizona, and as such official, I do further certify as follows: 

1. The foregoing Resolution constitutes a true and correct copy of the 
Resolution adopted by the Governing Board of said District at a meeting held on August 
24, 2010 at which a quorum of the Governing Board was present and the requisite· 
number of members of such Governing Board voted in favor of said Resolution. 

2. . The Resolution has not been repealed and is still in full force and effect on 
the date hereof, and the signatures of proper officers or Governing Board members 
appearing below represent the genuine signatures of such officials. 

Name Signature 

Jeff Grant President 
Amphitheater Governing Board 


Vice President _______________
Diana L. Boros 

Amphitheater Governing Board 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 24th day of August, 
2010. 

By: _____________________________ 

Diana L Boros 
Vice PreSident, Amphitheater Governing Boar 

B-3 

·r···· 












